CHAPTER 38.

[Published February 15, 1860.]

AN ACT to authorize the levying and collection of a special tax in that part of joint school district No. 9, in the towns of Fox Lake and Courtland, being in the town of Fox Lake.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The town clerk of the town of Fox Lake, Town clerk of in the county of Dodge, is hereby authorized to levy a Fox Lake to town upon the present aggregated in that part of the joint levy a tax. tax upon the property assessed in that part of the joint school district No. nine (9), in the towns of Fox Lake and Courtland, being in the town of Fox Lake, for the sum of four hundred and forty-one dollars and ninety-six cents, (\$441,96-100), and to issue his warrant for its collection, directed to the town treasurer of the said town of Fox Lake, to be collected and paid over to the said town of Fox Lake, within thirty days from the date of its issue. Said warrant shall be issued on or before the first day of March, 1860.

SEC. 2. The same proceeding shall be had by, and the Coll'n and resame powers are hereby conferred upon, the town treas-turn of taxby urer of the town of Fox Lake, as are conferred upon him by law, in the collection, and returns upon the collection

of any general tax.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 15, 1860.

CHAPTER 39.

[Published February 15, 1860.]

AN ACT to extend the time for the payment of state and county taxes in the city of Racine, for the year 1859.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The time limited by law for the collection Time extenof State and county taxes for the year 1859, in the city ded for col'n of Racine, and for making return of the unpaid taxes of in the city of that year to the county treasurer, is hereby extended to Racine. the first Monday in April, A. D. 1860. And upon such

return being made, the county treasurer shall proceed to for collection. collect such returned taxes, and to advertise and sell the lands so returned by the city treasurer, for the non-payment of taxes thereon, in the manner now provided by

SEC. 2. This act shall, in no way, operate to extend State tax not included. the time limited for the payment of the State tax by the treasurer of Racine county.

To take effect SEC. 3. This act shall be published immediately, and shall be in force from and after its passage and publica-

Approved February 15, 1860.

CHAPTER 40.

[Published February, 15, 1860.]

AN ACT to authorize the State Superintendent of Public Instruction to apportion certain school money to the city of Mineral Point.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The State Superintendent of Public In-

State Sup't to apportion

school money struction is hereby authorized, and required, to apporto Minl. Point, tion to the city of Mineral Point, the same amount and proportion of the school money for the year 1860, as the said city would be entitled to of such school money, had the county board of Iowa county levied the full amount of school tax for said year, as required by law: Provided, that such apportionment shall not be made by said Superintendent, unless the city clerk of said city shall certify that said city has, since the last apportionment, raised, by tax, for school purposes, the amount necessary to entitle said city to its proportion of the school fund for said year.

Proviso

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved February 15, 1860.